From: Provost & Vice President for Academic Affairs < Provost@csusb.edu>

Sent: Monday, August 1, 2022 10:05 AM

To: Colleagues < colleagues@groups.csusb.edu >

Subject: Interim Associate Vice President for Faculty Development & Chief Academic Technologies

Officer - Appointment

Dear Colleagues,

We are pleased to announce that Dr. Bradford Owen, Director of Academic Technologies & Innovation/Chief Academic Technologies Officer for the last three years, has been appointed Interim Associate Vice President for Faculty Development & Chief Academic Technologies Officer. He will begin his new position on Aug. 1.

In his new role, Dr. Owen will collaborate with faculty leaders and administrators on the creation and delivery of new and continuing faculty development programs in the areas of research and creative activities; teaching in all instructional modes, including equity, diversity and inclusion in instruction and best practices for working with our post-pandemic Generation Z students; service to the campus and the Inland Empire community in support of CSUSB's mission and goals; new faculty onboarding, orientation, and mentoring; the retention, tenure, and promotion process; and department chair development. As part of these duties, he will also provide leadership and expertise on the innovative and effective use of academic technologies by CSUSB faculty and students to advance CSUSB's strategic goals of student and faculty success. The AVP/CATO will serve as one of the primary sources of faculty support from the Office of Faculty Affairs and Development and the Department of Academic Technologies & Innovation.

Please join us in congratulating Dr. Owen on his new position.

Sincerely,

A. Rafik Mohamed, Ph.D.

Interim Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs

Samuel Sudhakar, Ph.D.
Vice President for Information Technology Services and CIO
Administrator in Charge, Division of Administration and Finance

